

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****WPC No. 2014 of 2020**

DR. C. V. RAMAN UNIVERSITY **versus** STATE PRIVATE
UNIVERSITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

Order Sheet

16/04/2026	<p>Mr. Anand Mohan Tiwari, counsel for the petitioner.</p> <p>Notice was issued to respondent No. 2; however, the same has been returned unserved with the endorsement that the said respondent has shifted from the given address and is presently residing at Vijaypur.</p> <p>Issue notice to respondent No. 2 on payment of process fee through ordinary as well as speed post.</p> <p>PF and copies within seven days.</p> <p>The Registry is directed to furnish the address as reported and forwarded by the concerned Process</p>

Server, so as to enable the petitioner to take appropriate steps by depositing the requisite process fee for effecting service upon respondent No. 2 at the correct and updated address.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that identical matters, involving similar questions of fact and law, are presently pending consideration before the Co-ordinate Benches of this Court in WPC No. 3141/2018 and WPC No. 3153/2018. It is further prayed that the hearing of the present matter may be deferred and taken up only after the adjudication and final decision in the aforesaid cases, so as to ensure consistency and avoid conflicting outcomes.

List this case after six weeks.

Sd/-

(Amitendra Kishore Prasad)
Judge